Private Limited) stands merged with the Transferee Company 
(Industrial Investment Trust Limited) and accordingly, the 
authorised share capital of the Transferee Company in the capital 
clause of the Memorandum of Association stands increased 
from ` 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided 
into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of  
` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to ` 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five 
Crores Only) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

The accounting effect of the above scheme has been given in the 
Annual Financial Statements attached herewith.

Material changes and commitments occurred after the close 
of the financial year till date of this report which affects the

[...]

Management Discussion and Analysis comprising an overview 
of the financial results, operations / performance and the future 
prospects of the Company forms part of this Annual Report.

Change in Capital Structure 

The Authorized Share Capital of the Company increased from 
` 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided into 
3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each to ` 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crores 
Only) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Six Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ̀  10/- (Rupees Ten) each, upon merger of wholly-owned 
subsidiary companies namely (i) IIT Investrust Limited; and (ii) 
IITL Management and Consultancy Private Limited (“Transferor 
Companies”) with the Company.

During the year, the Company has not issued any shares or